



No. 16-428

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SINO LEGEND (ZHANGJIAGANG) CHEMICAL CO. LTD.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION & SI GROUP, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
GARY M. HNATH
PAUL W. HUGHES
JOHN T. LEWIS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Reply Brief for Petitioners1
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....2
 1. The presumption against
 extraterritorial application is not
 overcome.2
 2. The “focus” of Section 337(a)(1)(A) is the
 regulation of “unfair methods of
 competition and unfair acts.”5
B. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To
 Decide The Question Presented.7
C. The Question Presented Is Significant And
 Recurring.....10
Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	11
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922).....	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	1, 3
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1, 6
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	9
<i>TianRui Grp. Co. v. ITC</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1837	5, 11
19 U.S.C.	
§ 1337(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1337(a)(1)(B).....	6

Statutes—continued

21 U.S.C.	
§ 331	4
§ 337	<i>passim</i>
§ 337a.....	4
Fed. Cir. R. 36.....	7, 8
19 C.F.R. § 210.43(b)	9

Other Authorities

Jason Rantanen, <i>Data on Federal Circuit Appeals and Decisions, Patently-O</i> (June 2, 2016), https://perma.cc/YN5N-8KLC	8
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 40	10
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	7
